S-304 2004 Annual Meeting

September 11, 2005

Raleigh, NC
Chairman: Dr. John Yu
Meeting Time: 1:00pm - 5:00pm

Location: Marriott Raleigh Crabtree Valley, Raleigh, North Carolina

1. Welcome remarks by SAES representative (Dr. Bob Westerman)

2. Current status of cotton microsatellite development (Dr. Roy Cantrell/Dr. Anna Blenda)

3. Current status of cotton research and production in China (Dr. Shuxun Yu)

4. Current status of cotton research and production in Brazil (Dr. Edina Moresco)
5. Individual State Reports

6. Discussion and input solicitation for final project report (Dr. Ted Wallace)

7. Discussion and input solicitation for new proposal (Dr. Peng Chee)

8. Discussion of CAP proposal (Dr. Robert Wright)

9. Other Business

1. Welcome remarks by SAES representative (Dr. Bob Westerman)

Dr. Bob Westerman discussed how Experiment Station directors use projects for Federal reporting and the need to encourage involvement by new faculty members.  Bob discussed the timeline for terminating the current project and indicated the need to develop a 5-year report of accomplishments by March of 2006.

2. Current status of cotton microsatellite development (Dr. Roy Cantrell/Dr. Anna Blenda)

Dr. Roy Cantrell discussed that the Cotton Incorporated supported cotton microsatellite database (CMD) cotton project for the development of portable satellites.  The database at Clemson is devoted solely to SSR’s (not genomic database).  Dr. Anna Blenda provided an overview of the CMD website.  The CMD can be viewed at www.cottonssr.org.   The site provides for separate pages on different projects, SSR’s, markers, a search function, and instructions for submitting data.  Dr. John Yu described TM-1 x 3-79 RILs being mapped with 1,000 SSR markers.
3. Current status of cotton research and production in China (Dr. Shuxun Yu)

Dr. Shuxun Yu described regions of cotton production (Yellow River, Yantze River, North West Inland) in China and the importance of cotton beginning in the early 1920’s.  Numerous varieties (600) are available including transgenics and hybrids.  In 2004, 70-80% of the cotton was planted to one of 17 transgenic varieties, much of which is machine harvested.  Some organic and colored cotton is also grown.  Dr. Yu revealed there are 7,878 cotton accessions in China.  A fiber quality functional genomics project was launched in 2004. 
4. Current status of cotton research and production in Brazil (Dr. Edina Moresco)

Dr. Edina Moresco presented a talk on the current status of cotton research and production in Brazil.  Cotton production came to a near halt in the 1970’s at which time the first breeding project was initiated.  Historically, production was confined to the northeast and southeast regions of the country.  Now, major cotton production is in the central region of the country.  Ten different institutions now produce commercial varieties.  Varieties have been bred for resistance to disease (ramulose viral disease and blue fungal disease) and efforts are underway to develop resistance for fungal leaf spot.  The boll weevil is an important pest in up to 50% of the production region.
5. Individual State Reports

Alabama  - Dr. Khairy Soliman, Alabama A&M University discussed characterization  of nematode populations and construction of SSH cDNA libraries.

Arkansas – Mac Stewart, University of Arkansas, reported on the acquisition of germplasm (G. turneri and G. trilobum) and characterized the distribution of Australian species.  Wild cotton (G. hirsutum) distribution and collection in Florida was also described.
Arizona - Richard Percy, USDA-ARS, Maricopa, AZ, reported ongoing efforts for the simultaneous improvement in heat tolerance and fiber quality.
Georgia – Ping Chee, University of Georgia, Tifton, GA, announced the registration of  GA98033.
Louisiana – Chair John Yu reported on the impact of hurricane Katrina on the New Orleans area and effected cooperators.  A state report was available.

Mississippi – 
Ted Wallace, Mississippi State University, MS, reported on the characterization of over 700 accessions (Uzbekistan and Shafter, CA) for agronomic performance and GRIN descriptors.
Jodi Sheffler, USDA-ARS, Stoneville, MS, reported on efforts in new marker line development.

New Mexico – Richard Percy reporting for Jinfa Zhang, New Mexico State University, reported on the release of the first Bt acala (1517W) that was licensed to Dow Agroscience; and on screening for salt tolerance.

North Carolina – 
Candace Haigler, North Carolina State University, Raleigh, NC, made a report on her work with fiber EST’s, expressed sequence tags for fiber development.  
Daryl Bowman, North Carolina State University, Raleigh, NC, gave a report on efforts to publish an updated list of pedigrees and ongoing work in research efforts addressing breeding methodology and early generation testing.  The development of guidelines for yield evaluation is also in progress. 
South Carolina – Todd Campbell, USDA-ARS, Florence, South Carolina, was introduced as a new member to the S-304 project group.
Texas – 

Wayne Smith, Texas A&M University, College Station, TX, reported on efforts under objective 4 of the project.   Efforts in the development of molecular markers for Root-Knot nematode resistance and the association of high tannin content with seedling disease resistance was presented.  A leaf disc method for evaluation of whitefly and aphid resistance was described.  Ongoing work in the area of abiotic stress (drought tolerance) and the use of interspecific hybrids was described.

David Stelly, Texas A&M University, College Station, TX, reported on work in chromosome specific manipulation, applications for chromosome substitution lines, introgression, and chromosome specific RIL’s.
John Gannaway, Texas A&M University, Lubbock, TX, reported ongoing efforts in the systematic evaluation of a large collection of accessions for biotic and abiotic stresses.

John Yu, USDA-ARS, College Station, TX, reported on efforts in germplasm characterization (Uzbekistan accessions), SSR genetic mapping and BAC physical mapping of accessions for the cotton DB.
6. Discussion and input solicitation for final project report (Ted Wallace).
Ted Wallace and John Yu led discussion concerning the need to summarize a final report for S-304.  Coordinators have been designated for each of the six objectives (#1 Richard Percy, #2 Gerald Myers, #3 Mauricio Ulloa, #4 Peggy Thaxton, #5 Daryl Bowman, and #6 Russell Kohel).  Contributors to the final report were asked to submit 5-year summary reports, by objective, to appropriate coordinators.  It is the job of coordinators to condense the reports into a list/description of accomplishments for each objective.  Reports for each objective need to be finalized by March 2006.

7. Discussion and input solicitation for new proposal (Dr. Peng Chee)

A pre-proposal for a new project (SDC-317) was presented with a request for review and suggestions/input by S-304 members and potential participants.  Input is needed as soon as possible to have proposal ready by the time of the next directors meeting (Spring).

8. Discussion of CAP proposal (Dr. Robert Wright)

Robert Wright reported on the CAP proposal and suggestions made by the review committee for improving chances of future funding.
9. Other Business

In the absence of an elected secretary, Ted Wallace and Richard Percy agreed to record minutes for the final annual meeting.
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	NAME
	INSTITUTION
	PHONE
	E-MAIL

	John Yu
	ARS College Station
	979-260-9237
	zyu@qutun.tamu.edu

	Candace Haigler
	North Carolina State
	919-515-5645
	candace_haigler@ucsu.edu

	Steven Hoffman
	TAMU
	979-255-3753
	steven-hoffman@ueo.tamu.edu

	Mac Stewart
	Univ. of Arkansas
	479-575-5722
	jstewart@uark.edu

	Richard Percy
	USDA-ARS
	520-568-5010
	rpercy@ag.arizona

	Robert Wright
	TTU/TAMU
	806-742-4764
	robert.wright@ttu.edu

	Wayne Smith
	TAMU
	979-845-1552
	cwsmith@tamu.edu

	Dewayne Deng
	Deltapine
	662-335-0268
	dewang.deng@deltaandpine.com

	Guo Xiangmu
	CR/CAAS
	86-372-2562216
	gxmu4@126

	Zhu Shuijin
	Zhejiang University
	86-571-81703758
	shjzhu@ziu.edu

	Michael Palmer
	Clemson University
	864-650-0499
	mbp@clemson.edu

	John Gannaway
	TAES
	806-746-6101
	jgannaway1@tamu.edu

	Liongming Du
	CHINA
	56-372-2525352
	duxm@cricaas.com

	Khairy Soliman
	Alabama
	256-372-4194
	kmsoliman@yahoo.com

	Anna Blenda
	Clemson University
	864-656-4643
	blenda@clemson.edu

	Edward Lubbers
	UGA
	229-386-3829
	elubbers@tifton.uga.edu

	John Pellow
	Phytogen
	662-686-7900
	jwpellows@dow.com

	Celso Griesang
	VMT, Brazil
	66-4231144
	

	Beijamin Zanmonam
	AMPA-MT
	055-6634191065
	bzandonia@hotmail.com

	Juno C. Viglioni Penna
	UNIVERSITY UBERLANDIA
	
	pemma@umuarama.ufu

	Edina Moresco
	FACUAL BRASIL
	979-574-5213
	edima@facual@org

	Jinhai Liu
	CHINA
	86-372-2525386
	liujh@cricaas.com

	Shuxun Yu
	CRI, CAAS, CHINA
	86-372-2562201
	yu@cricaas.com

	Margaret Hamill
	BAYER CROP SCIENCE
	8069-762-6021
	margaret.hamill@bayercropscience.org

	Bill Hendrex
	UNIVERSITY ARKANSAS
	479-575-5734
	blho6@uark.edu

	Polly Longenberger
	TAMU
	979-845-1328
	psl6682@tamu.edu

	Enrique G. Medrano
	COLLEGE STATION TX
	979-260-9229
	gmedrano@cgru.usda.gov

	Lori Hinze
	USDA-ARS COLLEGE STATION, TX
	979-260-9533
	lhinze@cgru.usda.gov

	Richard Sheetz
	Deltapine
	806-839-2491
	richard.h.sheer@deltaandpine.com

	Jeff Klingenberg
	BAYER CROP SCIENCE
	843-752-1234
	jeff.klingenberg@bayercropscience.org

	David Becker
	BAYER CROP SCIENCE
	806-762-6021
	david.becker@bayercropscience.org

	Peng Chee
	UNIVERSITY GEORGIA
	229-391-2683
	pwchee@uga.edu

	Anna Hall
	TAES, LUBBOCK
	806-746-6101
	a-talbot@tamu.edu

	Roy Cantrell
	COTTON INC.
	919-678-2266
	rcantrell@cottoninc.com

	Curtis Williams
	Deltapine
	229-382-4686
	curtis.williams@deltaandpine.com

	Carol Mason
	TAES, LUBBOCK
	806-746-6101
	cdmason@tamu.edu

	Erik Everett
	TAES, LUBBOCK
	806-549-3238
	erihia.everett@ttu.edu

	Jimmy Zumba
	LSU AGCENTER
	225-578-2110
	jzumba@agctr.lsu.edu

	Gay M Jividen
	CI Retired
	919-870-1177
	gjividen@morningstar.com

	David Stelly
	TAMU
	979-845-2745
	stelly@tamu.edu

	Gary Rea
	Deltapine
	940-864-5597
	gary.l.rea@deltaandpine.com

	Lloyd May
	Deltapine
	662-931-2789
	lloyd.may@deltaandpine.com

	Ioaua Diuu
	Deltapine
	662-742-4037
	ioaua.diuu@deltaandpine.com

	William Hugie
	Deltapine
	662-742-4541
	williamuhugie@deltaandpine.com

	R.L Nichols
	COTTON, INC.
	919-678-2371
	bnichols@cottoninc.com

	Cindy Green
	Deltapine
	843-383-9726
	cynthia.green@deltaandpine.com

	Todd Campbell
	USDA-ARS
	843-669-5203
	campbell@florence.ars.usda.gov

	Jim Hayes
	LSU
	318-741-7430
	jhayes@agctr.lsu.edu

	David Caldwell
	LSU AGCENTER
	318-741-7430
	wcaldwell@agctr.lsu.edu

	Linda Trolinder
	BAYER CROP SCIENCE
	806-765-8846
	linda.trolinder@bayercropscience.com

	Don Keim
	Deltapine
	662-742-4176
	don.l.keim@deltaandpine.com

	Bir Singh
	NCSU
	919-513-7449
	birsingh@ncsu.edu

	Peggy Thaxton
	DREC
	662-686-9311
	pthaxton@drec.msstate.edu

	Daryl Bowman
	NCSU
	919-515-2827
	daryl_bowman@ncsu.edu

	Bob Westerman
	OSU-OAES
	405-744-5398
	robert.l.westerman@okstate.edu

	Ted Wallace
	MS STATE UNIVERSITY
	662-325-2726
	twallace@pss.msstate.edu


